10 September 2019

JD SPORTS FASHION PLC

INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE TWENTY SIX WEEKS TO 3 AUGUST 2019

JD Sports Fashion Plc (the “Group”), the leading retailer of sports, fashion and outdoor brands, today announces its
interim results for the 26 weeks ended 3 August 2019 (comparative figures are shown for the 26 week period ended
4 August 2018).

 Impact of IFRS 16 Transition  2019  2018
 Proforma IAS 17 Adjustment  IFRS 16  IAS 17
 £m £m  £m  £m

Revenue 2,721.2 -  2,721.2  1,846.3

Gross profit % 46.9% -  46.9%  48.2%

EBITDA* 235.2 167.7  402.9  171.8
Depreciation / amortisation (65.3) (137.8)  (203.1)  (47.9)

Operating profit (before exceptional items) 169.9 29.9  199.8  123.9
Net interest expense (3.7) (37.5)  (41.2)  (2.0)

Profit before tax and exceptional items* 166.2 (7.6)  158.6  121.9
Exceptional items (28.7) -  (28.7)  -

Profit before tax 137.5 (7.6)  129.9  121.9

Basic earnings per ordinary share 10.46p (0.79p)  9.67p  10.05p
Adjusted earnings per ordinary share 13.36p (0.79p)  12.57p  10.05p

Interim dividend payable per ordinary share 0.28p -  0.28p  0.27p

Net cash / (debt) at period end (a) 118.1 -  118.1  (85.1)

a) Net cash consists of cash and cash equivalents together with interest-bearing loans and borrowings
b) Throughout this release ‘*’ indicates first instance of a term defined and explained in the Glossary at the end of

these interim results

Group Highlights

• Group revenue increased by 47% to £2,721.2 million (2018: £1,846.3 million) with strong total like for like sales*
growth in global Sports Fashion fascias of 12% including highly encouraging growth of more than 10% in the
core* UK and Ireland Sports fascias

• Another record result for the half year with Group EBITDA on a comparable accounting basis increased by 37%

[…]

to £235.2 million (2018: £171.8 million) and profit before tax and exceptional items on a comparable accounting
basis increasing by 36% to £166.2 million (2018: £121.9 million)

• Reported profit before tax increased by 6.6% to £129.9 million (2018: £121.9 million), after net adjustments of
£7.6 million following transition to IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and exceptional items of £28.7 million

• International development of JD continues with:

a) Net increase of 23 JD stores across mainland Europe

b) Net increase of seven JD stores in the Asia Pacific region

c) Six JD stores now trading in the United States with the physical stores now complemented by a trading
website

• Encouraging performance from the Finish Line fascia in the United States with operating profit before exceptional
items on a comparable accounting basis of £34.7 million (2018: £4.8 million for the seven weeks post acquisition)
with like for like sales growth for the proforma 26 week period across the combined Finish Line branded stores
and website of 5%

• Key financial information of the two business segments is tabulated below:

Period to 3 August 2019

 Sports Fashion  Outdoor  Unall2  Total
 IFRS 16 IAS 17  IFRS 16 IAS 17   IFRS 16 IAS 17
 £m £m  £m £m  £m  £m £m

Revenue 2,517.1 2,517.1  204.1 204.1  -  2,721.2 2,721.2

Gross profit % 47.4% 47.4%  40.6% 40.6%  -  46.9% 46.9%

EBITDA 398.5 246.7  4.4 (11.5)  -  402.9 235.2
Depreciation (179.9) (56.2)  (18.8) (4.7)  -  (198.7) (60.9)
Amortisation1 (2.4) (2.4)  (2.0) (2.0)  -  (4.4) (4.4)

Operating profit / (loss) 216.2 188.1  (16.4) (18.2)  -  199.8 169.9
Net interest expense (33.8) -  (3.7) -  (3.7)  (41.2) (3.7)

Profit/ (loss) before tax
and exceptional items

182.4 188.1  (20.1) (18.2)  (3.7)  158.6 166.2

Exceptional items (3.6) (3.6)  (25.1) (25.1)  -  (28.7) (28.7)

Profit/ (loss) before tax 178.8 184.5  (45.2) (43.3)  (3.7)  129.9 137.5

1 This is a non-trading charge relating to the amortisation of various fascia names and brand names which arise

consequent to the accounting of acquisitions made over a number of years.
2 The Group consider that net funding costs are cross divisional in nature and cannot be allocated between the

segments on a meaningful basis.

Period to 4 August 2018

 Sports Fashion  Outdoor  Unall2  Total
 IAS 17  IAS 17  IAS 17  IAS 17
 £m  £m  £m  £m

Revenue 1,638.1  208.2  -  1,846.3

Gross profit % 48.9%  43.1%  -  48.2%

EBITDA 168.9  2.9  -  171.8

Depreciation (39.1)  (4.5)  -  (43.6)

Amortisation1 (2.1)  (2.2)  -  (4.3)

Operating profit / (loss)

127.7

(3.8)

-

123.9

Net interest expense -  -  (2.0)  (2.0)

Profit / (loss) before tax and
exceptional items

127.7

(3.8)

(2.0)

121.9

Exceptional items -  -  -  -

Profit/ (loss) before tax 127.7  (3.8)  (2.0)  121.9

• Result for the 26 weeks ended 3 August 2019 reflects the application of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ for the first time. The
Group has adopted the modified retrospective transition approach to this new accounting standard with the result
to 4 August 2018, which reflected the application of IAS 17 ‘Leases’, not requiring restatement. On a consistent
accounting basis, the proforma headline profit before tax and exceptional items to 3 August 2019 under IAS 17
‘Leases’ would have been £166.2 million being £7.6 million higher than that reported under IFRS 16 ‘Leases’

Peter Cowgill, Executive Chairman, said: